
�
�

v1�2014�

AGENDA��
�

Meeting� Housing�Committee�

Date� Tuesday�11�November�2014�

Time� 10.00�am�

Place� Committee�Room�5,�City�Hall,�The�
Queen's�Walk,�London,�SE1�2AA�

Copies�of�the�reports�and�any�attachments�may�be�found�at��
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/housing�
�
Most�meetings�of�the�London�Assembly�and�its�Committees�are�webcast�live�at�
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/webcasts�where�you�can�also�view�past�
meetings.�
�
Members�of�the�Committee�
Darren�Johnson�AM�(Chair)�
Tom�Copley�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Andrew�Boff�AM�
Nicky�Gavron�AM�

Stephen�Knight�AM�
Steve�O'Connell�AM�
Murad�Qureshi�AM�

�

A�meeting�of�the�Committee�has�been�called�by�the�Chair�of�the�Committee�to�deal�with�the�business�
listed�below.��

Mark�Roberts,�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�
Monday�3�November�2014�

�
Further�Information�
If�you�have�questions,�would�like�further�information�about�the�meeting�or�require�special�facilities�
please�contact:�David�Pealing,�Committee�Officer;�Telephone:�020�7983�5525;��
Email:�david.pealing@london.gov.uk.�
�
For�media�enquiries�please�contact�London�Assembly�External�Relations�on�020�7983�4283.��If�you�
have�any�questions�about�individual�items�please�contact�the�author�whose�details�are�at�the�end�of�
the�report.��
�
This�meeting�will�be�open�to�the�public,�except�for�where�exempt�information�is�being�discussed�as�
noted�on�the�agenda.��A�guide�for�the�press�and�public�on�attending�and�reporting�meetings�of�local�
government�bodies,�including�the�use�of�film,�photography,�social�media�and�other�means�is�available�
at�www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/files/Openness-in-Meetings.pdf.��
�
There�is�access�for�disabled�people,�and�induction�loops�are�available.��There�is�limited�underground�
parking�for�orange�and�blue�badge�holders,�which�will�be�allocated�on�a�first-come�first-served�basis.��
Please�contact�Facilities�Management�on�020�7983�4750�in�advance�if�you�require�a�parking�space�or�
further�information.�



�

�
Certificate�Number:�FS�80233�

If�you,�or�someone�you�know,�needs�a�copy�of�the�agenda,�minutes�or�reports�
in�large�print�or�Braille,�audio,�or�in�another�language,�then�please�call�us�on�
020�7983�4100�or�email�assembly.translations@london.gov.uk.���
�

�
�



�

3�
�

Agenda�
Housing�Committee�
Tuesday�11�November�2014�
�

1 Apologies�for�Absence�and�Chair's�Announcements��
�
� To�receive�any�apologies�for�absence�and�any�announcements�from�the�Chair.��

�
�

2 Declarations�of�Interest�(Pages�1�-�4)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�David�Pealing,�david.pealing@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�5525�
�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�

(a)��� Note�the�list�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members,�set�out�in�the�tables�at�

Agenda�Item�2,�as�disclosable�pecuniary�interests;�

�

(b)�� Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�disclosable�pecuniary�interests�

in�specific�items�listed�on�the�agenda�and�the�necessary�action�taken�by�the�

Member(s)�regarding�withdrawal�following�such�declaration(s);�and�

�

(c)��� Note�the�declaration�by�any�Member(s)�of�any�other�interests�deemed�to�be�

relevant�(including�any�interests�arising�from�gifts�and�hospitality�received�

which�are�not�at�the�time�of�the�meeting�reflected�on�the�Authority’s�register�

of�gifts�and�hospitality,�and�noting�also�the�advice�from�the�GLA’s�Monitoring�

Officer�set�out�at�Agenda�Item�2)�and�any�necessary�action�taken�by�the�

Member(s)�following�such�declaration(s).�
�
�

3 Minutes�(Pages�5�-�46)�
�

� The�Committee�is�recommended�to�confirm�the�minutes�of�the�meeting�held�on�

16�October�2014�to�be�signed�by�the�Chair�as�a�correct�record.�

� The�appendix�to�the�minutes�set�out�on�pages�11�to�46�are�attached�for�Members�and�officers�

only�but�are�available�from�the�following�area�of�the�GLA’s�website:�

www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/housing��

�

�

4 Summary�List�of�Actions�(Pages�47�-�48)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�David�Pealing,�david.pealing@london.gov.uk,�020�7983�5525�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�outstanding�actions�arising�from�

previous�meetings�of�the�Committee.�



�

4�
�

5 London�Housing�Strategy�(Pages�49�-�50)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Simon�Shaw;�scrutiny@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�6542�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�the�report�as�background�to�putting�

questions�to�invited�guests�on�the�London�Housing�Strategy.�
�
�

6 Affordable�Home�Ownership�in�London�(Pages�51�-�54)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Ian�O’Sullivan;�scrutiny@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�6540�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to:�

�

(a) Note�the�broad�scope�for�its�review�of�affordable�home�ownership�in�London�

as�outlined�at�paragraphs�4.2�to�4.4�of�the�report;�and��

�

(b) Agree�to�delegate�authority�to�the�Chair,�in�consultation�with�party�Group�

Lead�Members,�to�agree�the�final�scoping�paper�and�terms�of�reference�for�the�

investigation�into�affordable�home�ownership�in�London�in�advance�of�the�

December�meeting�of�the�Committee.��
�
�

7 Housing�Committee�Work�Programme�(Pages�55�-�56)�
�
� Report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�

Contact:�Lorraine�Ford;�scrutiny@london.gov.uk;�020�7983�4394�

�

The�Committee�is�recommended�to�note�its�work�programme.�
�
�

8 Date�of�Next�Meeting��
�
� The�next�meeting�of�the�Housing�Committee�is�scheduled�for�2�December�2014�at�10.00�am�

in�Committee�Room�5,�City�Hall.�
�
�

9 Any�Other�Business�the�Chair�Considers�Urgent��
�
�

�



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk
 
 v3/2014�

 

Subject:�Declarations
of
Interests�


Report
to:
 Housing
Committee



Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
11
November
2014�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public

 





1.
 Summary



�
1.1 This�report�sets�out�details�of�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�for�noting�as�disclosable�pecuniary�

interests�and�requires�additional�relevant�declarations�relating�to�disclosable�pecuniary�interests,�and�

gifts�and�hospitality�to�be�made.�




2.
 Recommendations
�


2.1 That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
below,
be
noted


as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests1;


2.2 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
disclosable
pecuniary
interests
in
specific

items
listed
on
the
agenda
and
the
necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
regarding


withdrawal
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted;
and


2.3 That
the
declaration
by
any
Member(s)
of
any
other
interests
deemed
to
be
relevant

(including
any
interests
arising
from
gifts
and
hospitality
received
which
are
not
at
the


time
of
the
meeting
reflected
on
the
Authority’s
register
of
gifts
and
hospitality,
and


noting
also
the
advice
from
the
GLA’s
Monitoring
Officer
set
out
at
below)
and
any

necessary
action
taken
by
the
Member(s)
following
such
declaration(s)
be
noted.




3.
 Issues
for
Consideration�

�
3.1 Relevant�offices�held�by�Assembly�Members�are�listed�in�the�table�overleaf:�

                                                 
1�The�Monitoring�Officer�advises�that: Paragraph�10�of�the�Code�of�Conduct�will�only�preclude�a�Member�from�
participating�in�any�matter�to�be�considered�or�being�considered�at,�for�example,�a�meeting�of�the�Assembly,�
where�the�Member�has�a�direct�Disclosable�Pecuniary�Interest�in�that�particular�matter.�The�effect�of�this�is�
that�the�‘matter�to�be�considered,�or�being�considered’�must�be�about�the�Member’s�interest.�So,�by�way�of�
example,�if�an�Assembly�Member�is�also�a�councillor�of�London�Borough�X,�that�Assembly�Member�will�be�
precluded�from�participating�in�an�Assembly�meeting�where�the�Assembly�is�to�consider�a�matter�about�the�
Member’s�role�/�employment�as�a�councillor�of�London�Borough�X;�the�Member�will�not�be�precluded�from�
participating�in�a�meeting�where�the�Assembly�is�to�consider�a�matter�about�an�activity�or�decision�of�London�
Borough�X. 

�

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



        

�
 

Member
 Interest

Tony�Arbour�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Member,�LB�Richmond�
Jennette�Arnold�OBE�AM� Committee�of�the�Regions��
Gareth�Bacon�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Member,�LB�Bexley�
John�Biggs�AM� �
Andrew�Boff�AM� Congress�of�Local�and�Regional�Authorities�(Council�of�

Europe)�
Victoria�Borwick�AM� Member,�Royal�Borough�of�Kensington�&�Chelsea;��

Deputy�Mayor�
James�Cleverly�AM� Chairman�of�LFEPA;�Chairman�of�the�London�Local�

Resilience�Forum;�substitute�member,�Local�Government�
Association�Fire�Services�Management�Committee�

Tom�Copley�AM� �
Andrew�Dismore�AM� Member,�LFEPA�
Len�Duvall�AM� �
Roger�Evans�AM� Committee�of�the�Regions;�Trust�for�London�(Trustee)�
Nicky�Gavron�AM� �
Darren�Johnson�AM� Member,�LFEPA�
Jenny�Jones�AM� Member,�House�of�Lords�
Stephen�Knight�AM� Member,�LFEPA;�Member,�LB�Richmond�
Kit�Malthouse�AM� Deputy�Mayor�for�Business�and�Enterprise;�Deputy�Chair,�

London�Enterprise�Panel;�Chair,�Hydrogen�London;�
Chairman,�London�&�Partners;�Board�Member,�TheCityUK���

Joanne�McCartney�AM� �
Steve�O’Connell�AM� Member,�LB�Croydon;�MOPAC�Non-Executive�Adviser�for�

Neighbourhoods�
Caroline�Pidgeon�MBE�AM� �
Murad�Qureshi�AM� Congress�of�Local�and�Regional�Authorities�(Council�of�

Europe)�
Dr�Onkar�Sahota�AM� �
Navin�Shah�AM� �
Valerie�Shawcross�CBE�AM� Member,�LFEPA�
Richard�Tracey�AM� Chairman�of�the�London�Waste�and�Recycling�Board;�

Mayor's�Ambassador�for�River�Transport������
Fiona�Twycross�AM� Member,�LFEPA�

 

[Note:�LB�-�London�Borough;�LFEPA�-�London�Fire�and�Emergency�Planning�Authority;��
MOPAC�–�Mayor’s�Office�for�Policing�and�Crime]�

�
3.2 Paragraph�10�of�the�GLA’s�Code�of�Conduct,�which�reflects�the�relevant�provisions�of�the�Localism�

Act�2011,�provides�that:��
�

- where�an�Assembly�Member�has�a�Disclosable�Pecuniary�Interest�in�any�matter�to�be�cons
[...]
t(s)�has�become�a�potential�criminal�offence.�

3.6 Members�are�also�required,�where�considering�a�matter�which�relates�to�or�is�likely�to�affect�a�person�

from�whom�they�have�received�a�gift�or�hospitality�with�an�estimated�value�of�at�least�£25�within�the�

previous�three�years�or�from�the�date�of�election�to�the�London�Assembly,�whichever�is�the�later,�to�
disclose�the�existence�and�nature�of�that�interest�at�any�meeting�of�the�Authority�which�they�attend�

at�which�that�business�is�considered.��

3.7 The�obligation�to�declare�any�gift�or�hospitality�at�a�meeting�is�discharged,�subject�to�the�proviso�set�
out�below,�by�registering�gifts�and�hospitality�received�on�the�Authority’s�on-line�database.�The�on-

line�database�may�be�viewed�here:��

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/gifts-and-hospitality.��

3.8 If�any�gift�or�hospitality�received�by�a�Member�is�not�set�out�on�the�on-line�database�at�the�time�of�

the�meeting,�and�under�consideration�is�a�matter�which�relates�to�or�is�likely�to�affect�a�person�from�

whom�a�Member�has�received�a�gift�or�hospitality�with�an�estimated�value�of�at�least�£25,�Members�
are�asked�to�disclose�these�at�the�meeting,�either�at�the�declarations�of�interest�agenda�item�or�when�

the�interest�becomes�apparent.��

3.9 It�is�for�Members�to�decide,�in�light�of�the�particular�circumstances,�whether�their�receipt�of�a�gift�or�
hospitality,�could,�on�a�reasonable�estimation�of�a�member�of�the�public�with�knowledge�of�the�

relevant�facts,�with�justification,�be�regarded�as�so�significant�that�it�would�be�likely�to�prejudice�the�

Member’s�judgement�of�the�public�interest.�Where�receipt�of�a�gift�or�hospitality�could�be�so�
regarded,�the�Member�must�exercise�their�judgement�as�to�whether�or�not,�they�should�participate�in�

any�given�discussions�and/or�decisions�business�of�within�and�by�the�GLA.�

�

4.
 Legal
Implications



4.1 The�legal�implications�are�as�set�out�in�the�body�of�this�report.�




Page 3



        

5.
 Financial
Implications

�

5.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�arising�directly�from�this�report.�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

Contact�Officer:� David�Pealing,�Committee�Officer�

Telephone:� 020�7983�5525�
E-mail:� david.pealing@london.gov.uk�

�

Page 4



������������������������������������������������������������������� �� �

�

�
�
City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk�

MINUTES

�

Meeting:
 Housing
Committee

Date:
 Thursday
16
October
2014

Time:
 2.00
pm

Place:
 Chamber,
City
Hall,
The
Queen's


Walk,
London,
SE1
2AA

�
Copies�of�the�minutes�may�be�found�at:


http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/housing�




�
Present:

�
Darren�Johnson�AM�(Chair)�
Tom�Copley�AM�(Deputy�Chair)�
Tony�Arbour�AM�
John�Biggs�AM�
Nicky�Gavron�AM�
Stephen�Knight�AM�
Steve�O'Connell�AM�
�
�

1 Apologies
for
Absence
and
Chair's
Announcements
(Item
1)�



1.1 Apologies�for�absence�were�received�from�Andrew�Boff�AM,�for�whom�Tony�Arbour�AM�

substituted;�and�Murad�Qureshi�AM,�for�whom�John�Biggs�AM�substituted.�





2 Declarations
of
Interest
(Item
2)�




2.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

2.2� As�it�had�not�at�the�time�been�included�in�the�Authority’s�Register�of�Gifts�and�Hospitality,�

Tom�Copley�AM�declared�that�he�had�attended�by�invitation�the�British�Film�Institute’s�

Centrepiece�Gala�on�14�October�2014.�

�

�

�

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



Greater
London
Authority

Housing
Committee


Thursday
16
October
2014


�

�
�

�

2.3� Resolved:





(a) That
the
list
of
offices
held
by
Assembly
Members,
as
set
out
in
the
table
at


Item
2,
be
noted
as
disclosable
pecuniary
interests;
and




(b) That
the
declaration
made
by
Tom
Copley
AM
of
the
receipt
of
hospitality
at


the
British
Film
Institute’s
Centrepiece
Gala
be
noted.






3 Changes
to
the
Committee's
Membership
(Item
3)�




3.1
 Resolved:





That
the
changes
to
the
Committee’s
membership,
as
agreed
by
the
London


Assembly
at
its
Plenary
meeting
on
the
16
July
2014,
be
noted
as
follows:





That
Murad
Qureshi
AM
replaces
Fiona
Twycross
AM
as
a
Member
of
the


Committee;
and





That
Fiona
Twycross
AM
replaces
Murad
Qureshi
AM
as
a
substitute
Member
of


the
Committee.






4 Minutes
(Item
4)�




4.1� Resolved:





That
the
minutes
of
the
meeting
held
on
10
July
2014
be
signed
by
the
Chair
as
a


correct
record.






5 Summary
List
of
Actions
(Item
5)�




5.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

5.2� Resolved:





That
the
completed
actions
arising
from
a
previous
meeting
of
the
Committee
be


noted.





5.3� In�accordance�with�Standing�Order�2.2(D),�the�Chair�announced�he�was�to�take�the�remaining�

business�in�a�different�order�than�that�set�out�on�the�agenda.




Page 6



Greater
London
Authority

Housing
Committee


Thursday
16
October
2014


�

�
�

�

6 Clapham
Park
Estate
Site
Visit
(Item
7)�



6.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

6.2� Resolved:






 That
the
record
of
the
site
visit
to
the
Clapham
Park
estate
on
2
July
2014
be
noted.






7 Encouraging
Diversity
in
London's
House
Building
Industry
(Item
8)�




7.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

7.2� Resolved:






 That
both
the
letter
sent
by
the
Chair
of
the
Committee
to
the
Mayor
about


encouraging
diversity
in
London’s
house
building
industry,
and
the
Mayor’s


response,
be
noted.






8 Rough
Sleeping
and
Single
Homelessness
(Item
9)�




8.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

8.2� The�Committee�Officer�informed�Members�that�since�the�report�had�been�agreed�originally�by�

the�Chair�under�delegated�authority,�an�alteration�had�been�made�to�the�case�study�on�page�

21�following�consultation�with�the�Chair.��This�change�was�deemed�not�be�substantive.�

�

8.3
 Resolved:





(a) That
the
Committee’s
report
No
Going
Back:
Breaking
the
Cycle
of
Rough


Sleeping
and
Homelessness,
as
agreed
by
the
Chair
under
delegated
authority,


be
noted;
and





(b) That
the
responses
from
the
Lord
Freud,
Minister
for
Welfare
Reform,
and
Kris


Hopkins
MP,
Minister
for
Homelessness,
to
the
relevant
recommendations
in


No
Going
Back
be
noted.






9 Response
to
Assessing
the
Consequences
of
Welfare
Reform
Report


(Item
10)�



9.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

Page 7



Greater
London
Authority

Housing
Committee


Thursday
16
October
2014


�

�
�

�

9.2� Resolved:





That
the
response
from
the
Mayor
to
the
Committee’s
report,
Assessing
the


Consequences
of
Welfare
Reform,
be
noted.






10 Housing
Committee
Work
Programme
(Item
11)�




10.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat.�

�

10.2� Resolved:






 That
the
adjustment
to
the
Committee’s
Work
Programme,
as
set
out
at
paragraphs


4.1
to
4.3
of
the
report
at
Agenda
Item
11,
be
agreed.






11 Date
of
Next
Meeting
(Item
12)�




11.1� The�next�meeting�was�scheduled�for�11�November�2014�in�Committee�Room�5,�City�Hall.�





12 Any
Other
Business
the
Chair
Considers
Urgent
(Item
13)�




12.1� There�was�no�urgent�business.�





13 Gypsy
and
Traveller
Site
Provision
in
London
(Item
6)�




13.1� The�Committee�received�the�report�of�the�Executive�Director�of�Secretariat�as�background�to�

receiving�comments�from�members�of�the�public.���

�

13.2� A�transcript�of�the�exchange�between�the�Committee�and�members�of�the�public�is�attached�at�

Appendix
1.�

�

13.3� At�the�conclusion�of�the�discussion�from�the�floor,�the�Committee�put�questions�to�the�following�

invited�panel�guests:�

• Rob�McCartney,�Head�of�Housing�Support,�Leeds�City�Council;�

• Bill�Forrester,�Head�of�Service,�Kent�County�Council;�

• Ilinca�Diaconescu,�Planning�Policy,�London�Gypsy�and�Traveller�Unit;�

• John�Lett,�Strategic�Planning�Manager,�Greater�London�Authority�(GLA);�

• Gill�Slater,�Policy�Planner,�London�Borough�of�Bromley;�and�

Page 8



Greater
London
Authority

Housing
Committee


Thursday
16
October
2014


�

�
�

�

• Jamie�Ratcliff,�Assistant�Director�–�Programme,�Policy�and�Services,�GLA.�

�

13.4� A�transcript�of�the�discussion�between�the�Committee�and�panellists�is�attached�at�

Appendix
2.� �

�

13.5� During�the�session,�Gill�Slater�committed�to�provide�Members�with�the�criteria�used�by�the�

London�Borough�of�Bromley�to�determine�waiting�list�priority�order�for�traveller�pitches.�

�

13.6� Resolved:






 That
the
report
and
discussion
be
noted.






14 Close
of
Meeting�



14.1� The�meeting�ended�at�4.28�pm.�





�
�
�
�
� � � �
Chair�� � Date�
�
Contact
Officer:
 David�Pealing,�Committee�Officer�

Telephone:�020�7983�5525;�Email:�david.pealing@london.gov.uk.�
�
�

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

�

Appendix 1 
�

Housing�Committee�-�16�October�2014�
Transcript�of�Item�6:�Gypsy�and�Traveller�Site�Provision�in�London�

First�Session�
�

�

Darren�Johnson�AM�(Chair):��Our�main�item�of�business�is�Gypsy�and�Traveller�provision.��The�session�is�

going�to�be�in�two�parts.��We�are�going�to�have�an�open�discussion�first�with�contributions�from�the�floor.��Do�

keep�those�brief�so�that�we�can�try�to�fit�as�many�people�in�as�possible.��Then�we�will�move�on�to�a�panel�

discussion�with�our�guests.��We�will�have�roving�microphones�going�around.�

�

Can�I�just�start�off,�then?��How�well�is�London�doing�in�terms�of�accommodating�the�needs�of�the�Gypsy�and�

Traveller�communities�in�London�and�what�needs�to�be�done?��We�will�take�a�contribution�there�first.��If�you�

can�say�briefly�where�you�are�from�and�your�name,�that�will�help�us�as�well.��Thank�you.�

�

Marian�Mahoney�(from�the�floor):��My�name�is�Mrs�Marian�Mahoney.��I�was�living�at�Eleanor�Street�-�it�is�

now�called�Old�Will
[...]
ne�is�the�need�for�calm�dialogue.��

We�have�had�a�calm�dialogue�today�and�that�has�been�extremely�helpful.��I�am�also�very�hopeful�after�hearing�

about�the�scrutiny�exercise�that�Leeds�City�Council�took�on�and�how�that�directly�led�to�some�good�clear�

Page 45



 

�

recommendations�and�some�very�clear�improvements�which�have�obviously�improved�things�in�the�city�of�

Leeds.��Hopefully�we�can�learn�from�that.��Thank�you�to�everyone�who�has�taken�part�today.�

�

�

Page 46



 

                                                                      

City�Hall,�The�Queen’s�Walk,�London�SE1�2AA�
Enquiries:
020
7983
4100
minicom:
020
7983
4458
www.london.gov.uk


 

Subject:�Summary
List
of
Actions�


Report
to:
 Housing
Committee




Report
of:

Executive
Director
of
Secretariat 



Date:
11
November
2014�



This
report
will
be
considered
in
public�
 





1.
 Summary



�
1.1 This�report�sets�out�actions�arising�from�previous�meetings�of�the�Housing�Committee.�




2.
 Recommendation�


2.1 That
the
Committee
notes
the
outstanding
actions
arising
from
previous
meetings
of
the


Committee.








Actions
Arising
from
the
Meeting
of
16
October
2014


Minute


Number


Topic
 Status
 For
action
by


13.








Gypsy
and
Traveller
Site
Provision
in
London


Gill�Slater�committed�to�provide�the�criteria�used�by�the�

London�Borough�of�Bromley�to�determine�waiting�list�

priority�order�for�traveller�pitches.�




In�progress.





�

�

Gill�Slater,�

LB�Bromley�






Agenda Item 4

Page 47



        

Actions
Arising
from
the
Meeting
of
10
July
2014


Minute


Number


Topic
 Status
 For
action
by


5.











Resident
Perspectives
on
the
Regeneration
of


London's
Social
Housing
Estates


Lucy�Musgrave�agreed�to�provide�the�Committee�with�

the�following�additional�information:�

• Examples�of�best�practice�of�where�public�and�
resident�intervention�has�resulted�in�improvements�

on�estates�in�terms�of�public�safety,�and�any�other�

examples�of�best�practice�involving�community�

participation�in�housing�refurbishment;�

• Examples�of�best�practice�of�intensifying�housing�
estates�without�demolishing�housing�units;�and��

• Further�information�on�the�London�Borough�of�
Camden’s�EC1�New�Deal.�

�




In�progress.


�

�

�

Lucy�Musgrave,�

Publica�





3.
 Legal
Implications




3.1��� The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.�





4.
 Financial
Implications

�

4.1 There�are�no�financial�implications�to�the�GLA�arising�from�this�report.�





�
List
of
appendices
to
this
report:

�
None�
�
�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

�

Contact�Officer:� David�Pealing,�Committee�Officer�

Telephone:� 020�7983�5525�

Email:� david.pealing@london.gov.uk�

�

Page 48



 

                                                                    

�

 

Subject:	London	Housing	Strategy	
�

Report	to:	 Housing	Committee		
	
Report	of:		Executive	Director	of	Secretariat�
	

Date:	11	November	2014	

This	report	will	be	considered	in	public�
�
	
	
1 Summary	
	
1.1 This�report�sets�out�the�background�for�the�Committee’s�discussion�of�the�London�Housing�Strategy.��

�

�

2	 Recommendation	
	
2.1 That	the	Committee	notes	the	report	as	background	to	putting	questions	to	invited	

guests	on	the	London	Housing	Strategy.		

	

	

3	 Background	
�

3.1� Following�consultation,�the�Mayor�published�a�new�London�Housing�Strategy�in�April�2014.1��The�

Strategy�contained�outline�proposals�for�a�range�of�significant�initiatives,�notably�seeking�to�increase�

the�supply�of�new�homes�in�London�and�to�improve�quality�standards�in�the�private�rental�sector.��

Six�months�on,�many�of�these�proposals�have�been�taken�forward.��Notably:�

• The�London�Rental�Standard�was�launched�in�May�2014�with�the�aim�of�raising�professional�

standards�in�the�private�rented�sector,�by�promoting�longer�tenancies�and�tackling�rogue�

landlords;�and�

• The�deadline�for�bids�for�the�Housing�Zone�designation�passed�on�30�September�2014�and�an�

announcement�on�successful�bids�is�expected�in�November,�although�early�bids�have�been�

following�a�fast-track�timetable.��The�Mayor�is�combining�£200m�of�his�housing�funding�with�

match-funding�from�the�Treasury�to�try�to�unlock�or�accelerate�housing�supply.���

�

�

4	 Issues	for	Consideration	
�

4.1 The�Committee�may�wish�to�examine�progress�on�the�Housing�Zones�and�the�London�Rental�

Standard,�as�well�as�follow�up�on�recommendations�from�a�number�of�Committee’s�recent�reports�

and�meetings,�which�are�particularly�relevant�to�delivery�of�the�Housing�Strategy.��

�

4.2 The�Committee�published�its�report�Rent�reform:�Making�London’s�private�rental�market�fit�for��

                                                 
1�Housing�in�London,�GLA,�April�2014�

Agenda Item 5

Page 49



        

�

 

purpose�in�June�2013.2��The�report�included�recommendations�on�quality,�availability,�affordability�

of�accommodation�as�well�as�extending�length�of�tenancies,�behavior�of�landlords,�and�empowering�

of�private�rented�sector�tenants.�
�

4.3 The�London�Housing�Strategy�identifies�that�there�is�a�need�to�promote�new�entrants�into�London’s�

house�building�market.�Like�the�Mayor,�the�Committee�is�concerned�that�a�small�number�of�large�
developers�dominate�the�house�building�industry�in�London.��In�July�2014,�the�Committee�called�on�

the�Mayor�to�encourage�diversity�in�London’s�house�building�industry,�in�particular,�by�facilitating�

access�to�surplus�public�land�for�new�and�small�developers.3��The�Mayor’s�response�to�the�Committee�
agreed�with�the�need�to�support�small�and�new�developers,�but�did�not�agree�with�the�Committee’s�

proposed�actions,�such�as�parceling�surplus�public�land�into�smaller�sites�and�developing�a�

framework�to�facilitate�their�involvement.4�
�

4.4 In�2013,�the�Committee�heard�from�a�number�of�experts�on�the�subject�of�overcrowding�and�

under-occupation�in�London’s�homes.�The�Committee�therefore�welcomes�the�increased�attention�
on�this�issue�in�the�April�draft�of�the�Housing�Strategy,�including�commitments�to�review�and�

promote�good�practice�in�addressing�overcrowding�and�plans�to�expand�the�Housing�Moves�and�

Seaside�and�Country�schemes.��

	
4.5� A�panel�of�guests�has�been�invited�to�discuss�these�issues�with�the�Committee,�including:�

• Jamie�Ratcliff,�Assistant�Director�–�Programme,�Policy�and�Services,�Housing�and�Land,�

Greater�London�Authority;�and�

• Representatives�of�other�external�organisations,�details�of�whom�were�being�finalised�at�the�

time�the�agenda�goes�to�press.�

 

 

5 Legal	Implications	
�

5.1 The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�is�this�report.��

�

�

6 Financial	Implications	
�

6.1� There�are�no�direct�GLA�financial�implications�arising�from�this�report.���

�

��� �

List	of	appendices	to	this	report:	None�

�

Local	Government	(Access	to	Information)	Act	1985		
List�of�Background�Papers:�None�

�

Contact�Officer:�������������Simon�Shaw,�Scrutiny�Manager�

Telephone:� 020�7983�6542�

E-mail:� scrutiny@london.gov.uk��

�

                                                 
2�Rent�Reform:�Making�the�Private�Rented�Sector�Fit�for�Purpose�(June�2013)�
3�Letter�to�the�Mayor�–�London�Development�Panel�and�Diversity�in�the�House�building�Industry�(July�2014)�
4�Response�from�the�Mayor�-�London�Development�Panel�and�Diversity�in�the�House�building�Industry�(September�2014)�

Page 50



 

                                                                    

�

 

Subject:	Affordable	Home	Ownership	in	London	
�

Report	to:	 Housing	Committee		
	
Report	of:		Executive	Director	of	Secretariat�
	

Date:	11	November	2014	

This	report	will	be	considered	in	public�
�
	
	
1 Summary	
	
1.1 This�report�sets�out�the�proposed�scope�for�the�Housing�Committee’s�review�into�affordable�home�

ownership�in�London.��

�

�

2	 Recommendations	
	
2.1 That	the	Committee	notes	the	broad	scope	for	its	review	of	affordable	home	ownership	in	

London	as	outlined	at	paragraphs	4.2	to	4.4	of	this	report;	and		

	

2.2	 That	the	Committee	delegates	authority	to	the	Chair,	in	consultation	with	party	Group	

Lead	Members,	to	agree	the	final	scoping	paper	and	terms	of	reference	for	the	

investigation	into	affordable	home	ownership	in	London	in	advance	of	the	December	

meeting	of	the	Committee.		

	

	

3	 Background	
�

3.1� Rising�house�prices�make�home�ownership�increasingly�unaffordable�for�many�Londoners.��House�

prices�in�London�are�increasing�faster�than�in�any�other�part�of�the�country:�recent�figures�put�

London’s�growth�at�18.1�per�cent,�in�comparison�to�9�per�cent�nationally.1��This�rapid�growth�has�

driven�the�average�house�price�to�a�record�£514,000�in�July�of�this�year.�2��As�a�result,�80�per�cent�of�

the�new�build�sales�market�is�affordable�to�only�20�per�cent�of�working�households�in�London,�a�

situation�which�is�likely�to�continue�if�low�wage�growth�becomes�the�norm�over�the�medium�to�long�

term.3�

�

3.2� Eligibility�in�London�for�affordable�housing�is�set�at�a�gross�household�income�of�no�more�than�

£66,000�per�annum�for�a�one�or�two�bedroom�home,�or�no�more�than�£80,000�per�annum�when�for�

a�family�sized�home�(three�or�more�bedrooms).��Priority�will�be�given�to�housing�association�and�

council�tenants,�and�armed�forces�personnel.4��The�Mayor�has�also�identified�low�income�households�

where�one�or�two�people�are�working�as�deserving�of�particular�support�during�his�second�term,�in�

                                                 
1�September�2014�-�Hometrack�House�Price�Cities�Index�
2�London�Housing�Market�Report,�Greater�London�Authority�
3�Homes�for�London:�London�Housing�Strategy�2014,�The�Mayor�of�London,�page�5 
4�Homes�for�Working�Londoners,�The�Mayor�of�London,�page�9�

Agenda Item 6

Page 51



        

�

 

recognition�of�the�difficulty�that�this�group�has�in�finding�affordable�housing�on�the�open�market�or�

within�private�rented�accommodation.���

� �

[...]
ting�lettings�agencies�and�

including�consideration�of�social�lettings�agencies;�

• Student
housing�–�looking�at�build�quality�and�prices�of�new�student�accommodation�in�
London;�and�

• Rent
controls�–�also�following�up�work�from�the�Committee’s�Private�Rented�Sector�report�
published�in�2013,�considering�the�range�of�mechanisms�applied�in�Europe�and�whether�or�how�

they�might�work�in�London.�

�

�

5.
 Legal
Implications




5.1 The�Committee�has�the�power�to�do�what�is�recommended�in�this�report.�

�

�

6.
 Financial
Implications

�

6.1 There�are�no�direct�financial�implications�arising�from�this�report.�

�

�

�

List
of
appendices
to
this
report:

None�

�

Local
Government
(Access
to
Information)
Act
1985


List�of�Background�Papers:��None�

�

Contact�Officer:� Lorraine�Ford,�Scrutiny�Manager�

Telephone:� 020�7983�4394�

Email:� scrutiny@london.gov.uk�

�

Page 56


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	03a - Appendix 1 - Transcript of discussion with public from the floor
	03b - Appendix 2 - Transcript of discussion with invited panellists

	4 Summary List of Actions
	5 London Housing Strategy
	6 Affordable Home Ownership in London
	7 Housing Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


                                                                      

 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Housing Committee 
Date: Tuesday 11 November 2014 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Committee Room 5, City Hall, The 

Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 

Copies of the minutes may be found at:  

www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/housing 

 

 

Present: 

 

Darren Johnson AM (Chair) 

Tom Copley AM (Deputy Chair) 

Andrew Boff AM 

Nicky Gavron AM 

Stephen Knight AM 

Steve O'Connell AM 

Murad Qureshi AM 

 

 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
 
2   Declarations of Interest (Item 2) 

 

2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

2.2 Resolved: 

  

 That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/housing


Greater London Authority 
Housing Committee 

Tuesday 11 November 2014 

2 
 

3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Housing Committee held on 

16 October 2014 be signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
 
4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 

4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

4.2 Resolved: 

 

 That the outstanding actions arising from previous meetings of the Committee be 

noted. 

 

 
5   London Housing Strategy (Item 5) 

 

5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions on the London Housing Strategy to: 

 Jamie Ratcliff, Assistant Director – Policy, Programmes and Strategy, Greater London 

Authority; and  

 John East, Director - Community Infrastructure Resources and Commercial Development, 

London Borough of Newham. 

 

5.2 The Assistant Director – Policy, Programmes and Strategy gave two presentations.  The first 

presentation, on Housing Zones, is attached at Appendix 1.  The second presentation, on 

the London Rental Standard, is attached at Appendix 2. 

 

5.3 The transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 3. 

 

5.4 At 11.00 am, the Committee observed two minutes silence for Remembrance Day. 

 

5.5 During the course of the discussion, both guests committed to confirm the relationship 

between the London Rental Standard and the Newham private rented licensing scheme.  

 

5.6 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the report, presentations and discussion be noted; and 

 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair to write to the Mayor to express the 

Committee’s views on points raised during the discussion. 



Greater London Authority 
Housing Committee 

Tuesday 11 November 2014 

3 
 

 
6   Affordable Home Ownership in London (Item 6) 

 

6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

6.2 Resolved: 

 

(a) That the broad scope for the Committee’s review of affordable home 

ownership in London be noted; and  

 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with party Group 

Lead Members, to agree the final scoping paper and terms of reference for the 

investigation into affordable home ownership in London in advance of the 

December meeting of the Committee. 

 
 
7   Housing Committee Work Programme (Item 7) 

 

7.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

7.2 Resolved: 

 

 That the work programme be noted. 

 
 
8   Date of Next Meeting (Item 8) 

 

8.1 The date of the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled for 2 December 2014 at 10.00 

am in Committee Room 5, City Hall. 

 
 
9   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 9) 

 

9.1 There were no items of urgent business. 

 
 



Greater London Authority 
Housing Committee 

Tuesday 11 November 2014 

4 
 

10   Close of Meeting 

 

10.1 The meeting ended at 12.17 pm. 

 
 
 

 

 

 

    

Chair   Date 

 

Contact Officer: David Pealing, Committee Officer 

Telephone: 020 7983 5525; Email: david.pealing@london.gov.uk. 

 
 


